

No. 10-174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
REPRESENTATIVE FRED UPTON,
REPRESENTATIVE ED WHITFIELD, AND
SENATOR JAMES M. INHOFE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Of Counsel:

GEORGE Y. SUGIYAMA
COMMITTEE ON
ENVIRONMENT & PUBLIC
WORKS (MINORITY)
U.S. SENATE
456 Dirksen Senate
Office Building
Washington, DC 20510
(202) 224-6176

MARY B. NEUMAYR
Counsel of Record
JAMES D. BARNETTE
COMMITTEE ON ENERGY
AND COMMERCE
U.S. HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES
2125 Rayburn House
Office Building
Washington, DC 20515
(202) 225-2927
mary.neumayr@
mail.house.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 7, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLES OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CONGRESS AND THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH HAVE BEEN ACTIVELY ADDRESSING CLIMATE CHANGE MATTERS.....	3
A. Congressional Actions	4
B. Executive Branch Actions	6
II. THE COMPLEXITY OF CLIMATE CHANGE ISSUES CAN ONLY BE RESOLVED AS A MATTER OF PUB- LIC POLICY.....	9
III. THE REGULATION OF CARBON DIOXIDE EMISSIONS AND THE DETERMINATION OF CLIMATE CHANGE POLICY CAN ONLY BE RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE BRANCHES.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	7
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	3, 11
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST., art. III	3, 13
STATUTES	
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115.	5
Clean Air Act, Pub. L. No. 88-206, 77 Stat. 392 (1963).....	4
Clean Air Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676	4
Clean Air Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685	4
Clean Air Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399	4
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-161, tit. II, 121 Stat. 1844, 2128	4
Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492, 1519	4
Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102- 486, 106 Stat. 2776	4
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109- 58, 119 Stat. 594, 1067	4
Global Change Research Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-606, 104 Stat. 3096	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Global Climate Protection Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-204, 101 Stat. 1407 (1987).....	4, 8
National Climate Program Act, Pub. L. No. 95-367, 92 Stat. 601 (1978).....	4
 REGULATIONS	
74 Fed. Reg. 56,260 (October 30, 2009).....	7
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (December 15, 2009)....	7
75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (April 2, 2010).....	7
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010).....	7
75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010).....	7
75 Fed. Reg. 39,736 (July 12, 2010).....	7
75 Fed. Reg. 74,458 (November 30, 2010)...	7
75 Fed. Reg. 74,774 (December 1, 2010).....	7
75 Fed. Reg. 75,060 (December 1, 2010).....	7
75 Fed. Reg. 77,698 (December 13, 2010)....	7
75 Fed. Reg. 82,246 (December 30, 2010)....	7-8
75 Fed. Reg. 82,254 (December 30, 2010)....	8
75 Fed. Reg. 82,430, and Proposed Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 82,365 (December 30, 2010)	8
75 Fed. Reg. 82,536 (December 30, 2010)....	8
